


mus be beoome members of the
: ;Trophlec will be awarded to the
‘top three. Also, if in each Class — A,
B, C, D, E and Unrated — there are
four or more, the top player in that
_class will be awarded a trophy. Also
uﬂp biggest upset prize, a one y@r
| subscription to the Massachusetts
chess magazine *'Chess Horizons"
| will be awarded.

~ All official USCF rated tourha
ment games at the New Britain
Chess Club (NBCC) start at 7:30
p.m. The time limit is 40 moves in 90
minutes for each player; then if
needed, sudden death 30 minutes

_Early reglstration ows that 28
‘New Britain area players have
‘signed up including chess veteran ex-
pert players Basil R. Greenough,
‘William V. Dworski, Zdzislaw Jan-
kowski, Karl H. Kochman and Arka-
 dijs Strazdins, all of whom played in
New Britain tournaments in the
.aﬂyxm
_ Also, playing, will be Robert R.
zlowski, a 10-year-old Holmes
School student who is 1988 Connecti-
e registration will be accepted
yrrow night by contacting Dun-
W. May or Arkadijs Strazdins,
USFC accredited tournament direc-
0TS ‘between 7 and 7:20.

“The event is sponsored by the
sartette Club and the NBCC, an af-
the USCF.

O Seacu e
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52— Pt GMnotNgBﬂtaln

3 Zdzizlaw Jankowski of New
Britain, 3-0.
A= Michael Zidbeck of Hartford,

5 — Marvin P. Willis of New Bgt-

“ain, 30,

g Randy Greenough of East
Windsor, 3-0.

STATE CHAMPIONSHIP -«

The 1988 Connecticut State Open
Chess Championship, a four-round
Swiss system with time timit of 30
moves in the first 90 minutes, then 40
moves in the next hour, a USCF-
rated event, will be played March 18-
19, at the Howard Johnson Plaza
Hotel Waterbury, The event has
three sections: Open (open to all),
classic (under 2,000 USCF rating
points ), amateur (under 1,600)

gxstratlon will be at the site of
the first day of the event from 9-10:30
a.m. Round one will begin at 11. All
players must be current USCF mem-
bers and a home state chess associa-
tion member.

Prizes include $1,500 in cash, with
$300 and the title trophy going to the

ion.

Connecticut State Chess Asﬁm
President Rob Roy of Waterbury will
direct the event. More information
can be secured at the Quartette Club,
Tuesday nights from Strazdiﬂk. 3
—— ey TN
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- Four tied for first place with sco-
= m of 4-1. In & tie-break, Arkadijs
dins of New Britain was the
- over Robert Milardo of Mid-
Wﬂter Pajek of New Brit-
was third and 1984 champion
nce T. O'Neill of Berlin.

'Lﬂ:}h mcalaanofNeme-
~_ 8th— William V. Dworski of New

e 10th — Russell Berube of Plan
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:; In the 28th world team men’s and |
:13th women's chess Olympiads,
played mceutlx\in ‘Thessaloniki,
Greece, the United States team in
~the 14-round s::?' system event
.‘scored 3422 out possible points
_':?ﬂmmmuotmhphccuawuh

The Amer
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&ulgoshvh took the bmz&madal. .

than 150 cmu‘leﬁ Mici

?t&}l in the Olympiad with most of
e world’s best men and women
-eheu players, the largest ever to |
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A F&i”:wmgummu.s. men’s
. fared against countries

5 in scor-
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~ Round1—49vs Egypt.

©  Round2 — 22 v&. Red China.

*  Round 3 —31 vs. Canada,
Round 4 — 13 vs. Denmark.
Round 5 — 3-1 vs, Brazil.
mmo,—&1mcmwﬂm_-
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Round 9 — 1% 2 goviet-
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CHESS MATCH,

CORn. 06052

NEW BRITAIN C. C. (CONK.) V8. CANDLEWOOD C, O. OF BROOKFIELD,(CONH.)

PLAYED BY 9 BOARDS - TUESDAY, APRIL Ok 1989 - AT THE
KEW BRITAIN CHESE CLUB, 225 WOOSTER 57., HEW BRITAIN,

DURCAN W. MAY

TEAK CAPTAINS:

\ JOSEPE X. EOIDY

RXADIJS STRAZDINS, TOURNANENT DISSCTGR.

ARZRD

KEW BRITAIN TEAM SCGRE CASDLESOCD TEax
DEARING Christopher 2162 12117860 1 = 0 TWCEER . Jr. Sversst 2137 1012739%
BAMBROUGH Brian 2096 10034086 O -~ 1 HODDY Joseph J. 2016 10080687
PALMER Craig ¥, 1996 11066046 2 - O BOURASSA Ronald J, 1350 1008038
ALDI Dmvid 1932 10037905 0 - 1 VOJVODIC Hilan 1935 12652217 N.T.
MAESIGIAN Joseph C, 1892 100318621 = 1 SIMMORS Robert &. 1887 1c1c4ak N.¥,
PAJAE Wsalter 1891 1035891k 1 - O HERKE Joseph A. 1630 11102549
LEE Richard X, 1859 10071869 1 - O BARRY John 1596 12238690
PASCO John C. 1707 10031478 1 - O BARTOLOMEQ David 129k 12523354
YABLONSKI, Jr. 1682 10031681 1 « O DELLA RATTA Thomas UNR, 12523353
Anthony FP.

POTAL SCORE 6 - 3

& New Britain Chess Clyb members played in & separate in-club match during
the New Britain ve. Candlewood chases eclub match,
FILLION Thomas R. 1691 12497694 1 - O GOULIS Philip 1743 12k6s22k
STRAVDINS Arkadijs 2078 10031494 1 - O BACLAWSKI Johm A, 1929 10031559
GALAZAN Peter 1707 12118560 % - % JURKOWSKI Zbigniew 1719 12453142

3.

RATING FEE FOR 2% PLAYERS %6;00
PRINTOUT FEE

L GO

TOTAL

§10:00
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" Twelve qualified

Chess news -

expert players
from the 42 players’ qualification
tournament from last year competed
for the 1889 annual New Britain city
chess championship finals, an 11-
round single round-robin U. S, Chess
Federation (USCF) rated event at
the Quartette Club. Competitions

‘were held Tuesday nights for the
three months

pmi“iteai Felsinger of Hartford fin-
ished first with a score of 10-1, his
only loss being to John A. Baclawski
of New Britain in the ninth round.
Baclawskl was second with 8-2. He
drew with Duncan W, May of Plain-
ville in the third round Peter M.
Carley of West Hartford in the
round, and was defeated by Philip
Goulis of Portland in the 10th round.

May, 1983 city champion, finished
third with 8-3.
Others with a score of 614414, or

lower, were:
4th — Craig F. Palmer of Nauga-
tuck.

5th — Wesley B. Frazier Sr. of
Bristol (formerly of New Britain).

6th — Brian Bambrough of Glas-

tonbury.
7th — Peter M. Carley.

8th — Andrew Loftus of Farming-
ton.

8th — Philip Goulis.

10th — Joel G. Clott of Hartford.

11th — Hermann E. Zickfeld of

12th — Richard F. Zantow of
Soutlmgtm.

to the top five tonight. Sub-
Horizons," plus Connecticut State
Chess Assn. membership for one
year, were awarded to Bambrough
for sixth place and Zickfeld and Lof-
nents with 423 and 234 points differ.
ence.

Tlui' city champiolgshlp tpur::é
ment is open to all players who
New Britain .Chmcmbyumﬁ,g:s'm-
gardless of rsidence. The event was
co-sponsored by the Quartette Club
and New Britain Chess Club, an af-
filiate of the USCF and was directed
by Arkadijs Strazdinsl and May.

1952-72 — Strazdins

Lane,
1974 — Strazdins and Pierre Le-
Clerc. .

1979 — Strazdins and Paul
1880 — Strazdins. L‘S‘&
1881 — Milardo.

1882 — Strazdins.

1983 — May and Milardo.

1984 — Kurt J. Holyst and Milardo,

1985 — Strazdins.

1986 — Zoran Lazetich,

1887 — Eric J. Godin.

1988 — Steve Hobart,

Where there are two names, the
first Iindicated is winner on a tie-
break.

CHESS RE-MATCH TONIGHT

The re-match between the New
Britain Chess Club and Candiewood
Chess Club of Brookfield will be held
tonight at 8 at the Quartette Club.
The first match last Oct. 27, with 12
boards, saw the Candlewood Chess
team being defeated, 84,

Those New Britain Chess Club
members not playing in the match
will play in their own separate in
club match during the New Britain
vs. Candlewood Chess Club match.
All of the match games will be rated

— Marl 0%, 1359 —
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New Britain Chess Club news

Editor’s note: Chess news has
qu”%m-

NEW BRITAIN — The New
Britain Chess Club defeated the Cand-
lewood Chess Club of Brookfield by a
score of 83, in a nine-board rematch
lcahstb'l‘nesday night at the Quartette

Results on the Individual boards
with New anin players first in each

2. Brian Bambrough, 0-1, Joseph J,
Hoddy.

3. Craig F. Palmer, l-o. Ronald J,
Bourassa,

4. David Aldi, 0-1, Milan Vojvodic.
5. Joseph C. Mansigian, 0-1, Robert
A. Simmeons.

6. Walter Pajak, 1-0, Joseph A.
Berke

7. Richard K. Lee, 1-0, John Barry.

8. John C, Pasco, 1-0, David Bar-
tolomeo,

9. Dr. Anthony P. Yablonski Jr., 1-0,
Thomas Delia-Ratta,

Duncan W. May was team captain
for New Britain, Hoddy for Brookfield.

NB CHESS TITLE TIME
The New Britain Chess Club
(NBCC), an affiliate of the U.S. Chess

tournament at the Quartette Club
Tuesday nights, beginning April 18 at
7:30 p.m.

The early registration list shows 26

Bosed b paiticy "“"'m".':;:{z

o

ticut’s best chess pla ﬂﬁ
members. The ﬁme llmit i 40 moves in

90 minutes. The second umeenitml‘h
30 minutes sudden death; thereafter,
per player if needed.

Trophies and other prizes will be
awarded to the first three finishers, top
junior under 18, and to all classes rxun
expert to unrated, if there are four
playeuormominthehuadas. -

More information and mglmtsu

may be secured tomorrow night at the
NBCC from Duncan W. May or sm
dins, USCF accredited tournament di-
rectors. The event is ¢
The Quartette Club and the NBCC.
U.S. Senior Chess Master Richard
N. Bauer is defending champion. He
was also the winner in 1887, Othu'pﬁt
title holders:

Strazdins leads all contestants with
24 wins, Robert Milardo, four and
one year co-clumpton with Kurt J.
Holyst; Edmund Roman, two
John A. Baclawski, Ronald J. Bonﬁb-
sa, Anthony G. Grey. Eric J. Godin,
Robert W. Lane, Daniel S. Lecbawlcz
and Zoran Lazetich, one win each,

QUADS

The NBCC March "Quads" prlﬂa
winners are;

Quad No. | — Marvin P, Willis of
New Britain, 3-0,

2 — Russell Berube of Plantsvme

Y.
3 — John Peasley of New Britain,
5545—5' George G. Galska of Bristol, 3-0.
5 — Zbigniew Jurkowski of New

=

Britain, 3-0.
MG—ervin P. Willis of New Britain,

7 — Zdzislaw Jankowski of New
Britain,

8 — Walter Kasmer of Plainville and :
Marvin P, Willls of New Britain, tied
for first with 2-1 each. o

UPCOMING TOURNAMENTS
The 1989 Connecticut State Open
“Blitz"" champlonship (five-minute
games) will be played at the
Club, June 20 at 8 p.m, Mpﬁusm-
title tmphv to winner,
The 1889 24th annual New amam

mmmmmmnmm

ment, will be played July 8 at the Quar-
mtecmb. First mmdvﬂluutat'o
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. NEW BRITAIN — The 19889 Con-
mecticut state open chess champion-
ship, played recently at the Howard
Johnson Plaza Hotel in Waterbury,

“attracted 109 participants from the

- Eastern United States and Canada,

rincludlng 21 New Britain Chess Club
members.

C)

David Ross of Montreal was the
winner on a tie-break over six-time
New England champion John Curdo

_of Chelmsford, Mass., Richard N.
Bauer of Farmington and Thomas
O’Donneill, a member of Canada’s

Olympiad team of Gloucester,
Ontario. All scored 31514 and split
the $600 prize. However, Bauer is
Connecticut champion, and the title
and accompanying trOphy is re-
for a resident of Connecticut.

Bauer, a NBCC member, won the
sl:;e championship in 1983, 1984 and

Other NBCC members who scored
2Y4-114 in the 45-player open section
were: Eric J. Godin, James M. Bol-
M.MichaelCasellaandEugenew

! With a score of 2-2 or lower were:
Ronald J. Bourassa, Bohuslaw
Mazur, David J. Aldi, Christopher
Dearing, Brian Bambrough, Kaj H.
Nording, Robert Milardo, Owen P.
Walsh, Gail E. Bauer and Graig F.
R comic
section (below 2,000
U.S. Chess Federation ra points)
with 39 players, Richard Garcia of
East H ord, who recently im-
migrated here from Peru, was the
winner with a perfect 4-0 score,
NBCC players who participated and
scored 2%-1% or lower were: Peter
M. . John J. Baclawski, Mar-
“In the amateur section (below
1,800) with 25

non of East Hampton was the winner | |
m.m of NBCC mer & i

- Walsh tied ’ioi-“ :

~ OTHEKRNEWS
Winners of the NBCC "*Action
ﬁhess Quads; for Aproi} are: Quad
o. 1, Kerry I. Leahy of Southbury,
3-0; No. 2, Zdzislaw Jankowski of
New Britain, 214-14; No. 3, Richard
F. Renker of Southbury, 3-0. No. 4,
John Peasley of New Britain, 214-14.
In “Action Chess,'’ each game
lasts one hour (each player is al-
lowed 30 minutes each). le chess

players prefer this of chess ac-
tivity because they all three
gamesmonenlghunduotmedl’hy

on weekends to join & conventional
tournament.

Three rounds have been com-
pleted in the 44-player, 39th annual
NBCC individual championship, a
five-round Swiss system U.S. Chess
Federation rated tournament, Many
NBCC top players are participating.
Leading players are: Defending
champion Richard N. Bauer, Brian
Bambrough, Douglas E. Fiske, Mi-
chael Casella and Duncan W. May, 3-
0 each. Michael L. Sheroff has a 214-
z, score, and 14 players follow with 2-

The tournament ends May 16. The
NBCC will be playing all summer
through, meeting every Tuesday
from 7 p.m. to 12:45 a.m. at the spon-
soring Quartette Club, 225 Wooster

St., New Britain.




by the Quammcmbom!
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boards between the mcc and |
Springfield Chess Club for tonight
was postponed because of close |
tournament conflict. The match has
‘been rescheduled 8, and will be

To promote chess in the New
Britain area, the NBCC and Quar-
tette Club will sponsor
ous exhibition by National Chess
Master Eric 1. Godin of Farmington.

Considered one of the five top
players in Connecticut and & mem-
~ ber of the NBCC, Godein will play
Mﬁﬁgmummm
une 13 at 7:30 p.m, at the Quartette
Club, 225 Wooster St., New Britain.
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NB summer open chess tourney starts Sunday

- (Edltor’s note: Ch

~ NEW BRITAIN — The 24th an-
‘nual New Britain Summer Open
hamplonship, a four-round
system, with time control of 40

n 0 per player, with

‘zons'' and a one year Connecticut
State Chess Association member-
_ship. No trophies will be given at the

tournament, but will be ordered two
days later with winners names in-
scribed.

The tournament is open only to
members of the U. S. Chess Federa-
tion (USCF) and who become mem-
bers at the registration. Registration
may be made at the chess club by

Duncan W. May or Arka-
dijs Strazdins, USCF accredited
tournament directors. Late registra-
tion will be held Sunday from 8 to
8:50 a.m.

Rounds will be played at 9 and
11:40a.m., 2:30and 5p.m.

Defending champion is National
Chess Master Rogher D. Pahl of
West Haven,

The event is co-sponsored l;{ the
Quartette Club and New Britain
Chess Club, an affiliate of the USCF.

The New Britain Chess Club will
hold its annual meeting to elect 1989-
90 season officers and discuss gen-
eral club business after the chess
fournament at 7:45 p.m.

PREVIOUS WINNERS

“Previous New Britain Summer

winners are:
196668 — Arkadifs Strazdins, New
Britain.
1969 — Peter A. Kloskowski, New

Britain,
1970 — Willlam A. Edwards, Wash-

ington, Conn,
1971-73 — Strazdins, New Britain,

.N. Bauer. He will teach various

1974 — James M. Baker, Washing-
ton, D.C.
1875 — James M. Bolton, New

Haven.
1976 — Julius Fuster, Waterbury.
1977 — Jerome A. Crawford, New
Britain.
1978 — Steven H. Strogatz, Tor-

rington.
1879 — Ronald J. Bourassa, Water-

bury.

1980 — Thomas H. Little, New Ca-
naan.

1981 — Matthew Coulombe, New
Britain. k

1982 — Peter L. Thau, Bridgeport.

1983 — Strazdins, New Britain.

1884 — John D. Pires,

1885 — Eric J. Godin, Farmington.

1986-87 — Scott M. Gunderman,
Wallingford.

1988 — Rogher D, Pahl, West
Hastford, Fravew

CHESS

Chess Iessoné will be offered at
the New Britain Chess Club by Na-
tional Senior Chess Master Richard

aspects of chess to small groups.

The lessons will start Tuesday &t
7:45 p.m. at the Quartette Club (New
Britain Chess Club home since 1975).
Anybody interested may register
that t with Bauer. Each lesson
will last about two hours, and there

- 4

will be 2 small fee,

2SR
2E8E
258

Ke8 35
Rad 38
14

SRS
2585

7 pm.

Bauer will teach chess classes for
six consecutive Tuesday nights at the
New Britain Chess Club, beginning
Tuesday at 7:30 p.m. Each session
will cost $4 per person, and lasts for

© gaswest. HAU g7
- CHESS |
i Chess lessons will be offered at
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ChESS?ews_ » school title holder.

Editor’s Note: Chess news has
been written by Arkadijs Strazdins,
president of the New Britain Chess

NEW BRITAIN — National Chess
Master Eric J. Godin of Farmington
won the 24th annual New Britain
summer chess championship, a
U.S. Chess Federation rated four-
round Swiss system tournament,
with a perfect score of 4-0.

Godin defeated in Round 1, John
E. Billey of Hartford; Round 2,
Gregory R. Scruton of Southington;
Round 3, Steven Berman of Hart-
ford, and Round 4, Walter Pajak of
New Britain,

Godin, ranked seventh in Connect-
icut and third at the New Britain
Chess Club (NBCC), was the winner
in 1985,

This annual tournament, co-spon-
sored by the Quartette Club, was
played July 8 at the club’s open air
pavilion, and attracted 20 players in-
cluded three juniors under 14.

Four players finished with 3-1,
with a tie-break formula deciding
their standings. They were: Second,
Pajak; third, Neal Felsinger of Hart-
ford; fourth, Scruton; fifth, Armando
Verea of Middletown.

Other top scores, with 215-114,
were: Sixth, David Levin of Wind-
sor; seventh, Michael B, McDermott
of Hartsdale, N.Y

Trophies and other prizes were
awarded to the top three and top
c(:lBass winners: Scruton (A); Berman

).

The tournament's youngest player
Robert R. Kozlowski, 11, of New
Britain, was the top junior player.
He was awarded a chess book of his
choice instead of a trophy. Kozlowski
is the 1888 Connecticut elementary

school champion and 1989 middle

UPSET PRIZES

The biggest upsets were scored
by Camilo J. Catarino of Chicopee,
Mass., for upsetting a player with 589
points difference, and Verea who
topped an apponent with a 581-point
difference. They received a one-year
subscription to the Massachusetts
State Chess Association chess maga-
zine *‘Chess Horizons,"” plus Connect-
icut State Chess Association mem-
bership for one year. The event was
directed by Arkadijs Strazdins,
USCF accredited tournament direc-
tor.

QUADS 1
Prize winners of the NBCC "“Ac-
tion Chess Quads” for June are:

Quad 1, John C. Pasco of New
Britain 3-0,

Quad 2, Peter Galazan of New
Britain amd Thomas Della Ratta of
Southbury, tied for first with 2-1,
each.

Quad 3, Zdzislaw Jankowski of
New Britain 24-14.

Quad 4, Thomas Della Ratta of
Southbury 3-0.

In “action chess,"” each player is
allowed 30 minutes per game. Many
chess players prefer this type of
chess activity because they finish all
three games in one night and also
can be rated by the U.S. Chess Fed-
eration,
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NEW BRITAIN C. C. - CONNECTICUT VS.

CHESS MATCH.

SPRINGFIELD C. C. - MASSACEUSETTS.

PLAYED BY 27 BOARDS - TUESDAY - AUGUST 08,1

- ————

TEAM CAPTAINS:

- —— S . W - S s o

NEW BRITAIN TEAM:

GODIN Eric J.
ECSART Steve

2254
2248

10030927 (- (i) TARGONSKI Stanley

10379041
10038821
12117860
12440626
10031494
10031770
10002427
10033519
10040302
10035562
12504183
10037905
12276740
10358914
10031869
10032067
12397931
10031478
10118051
12497694
12466923
12513892
12471849
12523353
10031486
12520605

CORHRONHREHEHRRHFHOOFFHOFHHERO

TAVARES Nicholas
MEYER Fred John
PIERCE Irving S.
BRANCIC Alexander
LAAMANEN Charles

HERDMAN Richard A.

SARRAZIN Paul F.
SUNTER Stephen M.
CINTRON Jamie
NIXDORF Norman
CAFARELLI Jack
BURGER Harvey J.
St. Louis Andre
GROSSER “eorge S.
RACZKA Alan V.
NEWMAN Tim
TEMKIN David S.
CHAMBERLAND Mark
HOST David dJ.
MINOR Edward W.
SKAZA Gary Lee
SACKS Joel M,
NORRIS Forest H.
CATARINO Camilo J.
CHAPMAN Richard
ROSSI Dana Travis

TOTAL SCORE 16% -

S0LTON James M. 2204
DEARING Christopher 2204
CASELTA Michael 2157
STRAZDINS Arkadijs 2078
MAY Duncan W. 2045
HAENDIGES Brian 2036
EOQENIG Eugene W. 2019
S0URASSA Ronald J. 2015
MILARDO Robert 2015
FRAZIER Wesley B. 1947
ALDI David J. 15940
SLOTT Joel G. 1932
PAJAK Walter 1899
1EE Richard K. 1859
EZOCHEMAN Karl H, 1845
CARLEY Peter M. 1775
FASCO John C. 1714
EECHT Simon W. 1689
FILLION Thomas R. 1667
ZANTOW Richard F. 1658
WALSE Owen P. 1656
JANKOWSKI Zdzislaw 1579
DELLA-RATTA Thomas 1517
STRAZDINS Andris R. 1333
EENKER Richard W. 1278
RATING FEE: $§13%:00

PRINTCUT FEE: 4:00

TOTAL $#17:00
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2198
2079
2067
2064
2031
2030
1980
1892
1849
1809
1774
1773
1753
1700
1694
1675
1611
1591
1509
1486
1461
1443
1420
1403
137k
1328
1292
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10001838
10001846
10001978
10003563
12447888
11523595
12426130
12061350
12439110
12312540
11397662
12479849
10003181
11039421
10002931
10001901
12503102
12522355
12410293
12508133
12120570
12522678
12473712
12439606
12528030
12489943
12517003

#7E 4""4’-"

sl aerel

Lgyet
¢f:uﬁaf‘//g 7

/(. Z

CC
|

E

Q980 .. AT THE SPRINGFIELD C.C.













SIMULTANEOUS EXHIBITION
BY
NATIONAL SENIOR CHESS MASTER RICHARD N, BAUER.
AGAINST 18 NEW BRITAIN CHESS CLUS MEMBERS AT THE
QUARTETTE CLUS (NEW BRITAIN CHESS CLUB HOME )
TUESDAY , SEPTEMBER 312, 1989.
BAUER SCORED 4+ 13 — 2 = =

Aritemdiis Strazmdins
Zdz=imlaw Joankowsmicd
Andrej Kocewv

Mark Simoniman

Patex» M. Carley
Russall HBerube
David Barteoelomeo
Thomas Della-Ratta
Anthony G. Zealianlka
Basil R. Greencugh
Calvin W. ¥Fahey
Wesley B, Frasjijer, Sr.
Karl H. Kochman

HE WON:

WNFOQ OO SN

M

Michmel Zidbeck
Joel G. Clott
Brian Bambrough

HE DREWS

W
N Vv VUVVVVVVVVVVV

Owen F. Walosh

Ho LOST:
Frank Paigo

NE

It took BHBsuer mbout 4.5 hours to findish all of
the games. Flayers wers allowed to chose eithex
white orxr Dlack pleces. Thanlks Cto all players
who played Iin this simultanescous exhibition.

Arkeadilis Strazdins,
President of the NEBCC.

SIMULTANHOUS HEXHIBITION

By
NM KERRY J. TEAHY -~ AT THE NBCC
TUE. NOWV. 21.. 1989

Lemhy played against 18 playerns.
He won A2 oand drew

He won: L. Zdzislsw Jankowslkcl
2 e Philidp Coolewv
e Rummell Berube
L. Khusnog VU
S5 JdJohn C. Pasco
6. David Bartelomeo
C - FParm Qumbm
. Bamil R. Grececnough
D. Peter Gals=zsn
AO0O. John Thurxrn
Al - Anthony Zeliamnla
l2. Owen P, Walsh

dQe Arkadiljs Straz=dins

2 e Richard K. l.ea

S RoObert E,. Michmud

4. Vereas Armando

S5 George Markoslci

G Wesmley B. Frazier, Sirr.

————————————————— —— —— — —— —— ——— —— ——— -

It took leashy asabout 4.5 hours Lo
£imimh =aall of the games . Ple.y ex s
waere ssSllowed to chome either white
or blaclk pleces. Thanlks to &1L
Playerm who played in this simual..

Arilcadijs Strxraommdinm,
President NBCC







Michazl Casclla 2164 - Hichael Rohde
2681, Round 1, Constitution State
Open, Waterbury Conn. Nov &, 1989.
1 ¢4 ¢5 2 Nf3 d6 3 dé cd & Ndé

Nf6 S5 Nc3 e6 6 Bed a6 7 Bcd Be?7 8
Bb3 0~0 9 g4 d5 10 &5 Ned 11 Ned

de 12 022 025 13 ¢3 BeS5 14 0-0-0
Nd7 15 Bc2 NcS 16 hé Bd7 17 fd Qc¢?
18 5 &5 19 Nb3 8bS 20 Qg2 Nd3 21
Kbi Bcé 22 Nd2 Nf4 23 0f2 Nd3 24 Qg2
BeS 25 BcS e3 26 Ned NcS 27 013

Ned 28 Bed 0bs 29 Beb be 30

Rhel Rabg& 31 b3 a$ 32 0el c5 33 RdS
24 34 Q¢S5 ab 35 Ob6 ba I6 Kc2

Rb6 37 RaS f6 38 Rs2 Rc8 39 Reé
fRbcsd 40 Rald hé &1 Kd3 Rd6 42 Kc2
Rc? 43 Raaé RdcHd &6 Red Rchd 45 Rck
Rcé 46 Rg3 hS 47 ¢5 Kf7 48 gf

gf 49 Rd3 Ke7 50 RgY¥ Rf4 51 Kd3

RTS5 52 Ked Ket S3 Rg8 Rf4 5S¢ Kdl
Rh4 S5 c& Rh3 56 Kc2 hé 57 Rd8 Ke7
58 Rd1 Re3 S9 €5 h3 0-1




CHESS MATCE.

NEW BRITAIN C, C, - CONNECTICUT VS, SPRINGFIELD C. C. = MASSACHUSETIS.

PLAYED BY 18 BOARDS - TUESDAY, DECEMBER 05, 1989 - AT THE NEW BRITAIN CEHESS
CLUB, NEW BRITAIN, CONN,

TEAM CAPTAINS:

Richard N. Bauer Charles Laamanen

Arkadijs Strazdins, T. D.

NEW BRITAIN TEAM SCORE

SPRINGFIELD_TEAM

1. BADER Richard N, 2412 10583896 1 - 0 LEES David M, 2301 10003202
Z. LEABY Kerry J. 2293 10614830 1 - O CAMPBELL Robert J. 2145 10002825
3. HOBART Steve 2231 10374830 1 - O CABOT Alan B, 2115 100032%¢&
&, BOLTOXN James M. 2000 10038821 1 - O PIEBRCE Irving S. 2108 10003583
5. CASELLA Michael 2184 12440626 1 - O MEYER Fred John 2073 10001978
6. STRAZDINS Arkadijs 2082 10031494 O - 1 LAKINER Morris 2061 10002958
7. BAMBROUGH Brian 2076 10034086 1 - O LAAMANEN Charles 2051 11523595
8. FISKE Douglas E. 2044 10027977 ¥ - % HIRSCH Thomas 1911 12415287
9. BOURASSA Ronald J. 1989 10040302 1 - O SAINT LOUIS Andre 169% 11039421
10. BACLAWSKI John A. 1954 10031559 1 - O GROSSER George S. 1690 10002931
11, MILARDO Robert 1933 10035562 % - % RACZKA Alan V. 1683 10001901
12, LEE Richard K. 1857 10031869 O = 1 NEWMAR Tim 1658 12503102
13. WEIL William 1847 10030731 1 - O CHAMBERLAND Mark 1494 12410293
14, PAJAK Walter 1847 10358914 1 - O MINOR Edward W. 1449 12120570
15. GALAZAN Pester 1719 12118560 © - 1 WILK Stevea 1Lk8 124LLGEY
16. ZIDBECK Michael 1714 12434619 1 - O CHAPMAN Richard 1350 12489943
17. YABLONSKI Anthony P. 1682 10031681 0 - 1 GAGNE,Jr. James A. 1198 12526480
18. JANKOWSKI Zdzislaw 1640 12471841 % - % DUGAN Michael P. 1145 12526481
TOTAL SCORE 12k - 5%

RATING FEE $9;00
PRINTOUT FEE $4:00

TOTAL $13:00







